Power and productivity
for a better world™
ABB has a well established reputation in
the field of high-power electronics. This
is reflected in a comprehensive product
portfolio covering a wide range of devices
such as thyristors, diodes, GTOs, IGBTs
and IGCTs with voltages of up to 8.5

	 1.1	 Background	 3
	 1.2	 Product line-up	 3
	 1.3	 Part numbering system	 3
	 1.4	 Electro-static discharge sensitivity	 3
2	 Data sheet users guide	 3
	 2.1	 Key parameters and features	 3
	 2.2	 Maximum rated values IGBT	 3
	 2.3	 Maximum rated values diode	 4
	 2.4	 IGBT characteristic values	 4
	 2.5	 Diode characteristic values	 6
	 2.6	 Mechanical properties	 7
	 2.7	 Outline drawing	 7
	 2.8	 Diagrams IGBT	 7
	 2.9	 Diagrams diode	 10
3	 Testing, shipment, storage and handling of IGBT and diode dies	 11
3.1	Testing at elevated temperature	 11
4	 Assembly recommendations	 11
	 4.1	 General recommendations	 11
4.2	Die attachment	 11
	 4.3	 Wire bonding	 11
	 4.4	 Surface coverage	 12
5	 References		  12
Contents
3  Applying IGBT and diode dies I Application Note 5SYA 2059-04
1  Introduction
1.1  Background
ABB currently produces IGBTs (Insulated Gate Bipolar Transistors)
and diodes in a voltage range of 1200 to 6500 volts based on the
now well established SPT technology (Soft Punch-Through). SPT
technology is characterised by well controlled («soft») switch-
ing performances and very large Safe Operating Areas (SOA),
together with positive temperature coefficients for reliable parallel
operation. A new generation of chips, known as SPT+, is currently
being introduced. SPT+ retains all the features of SPT but allows a
20 – 30 percent reduction in VCE sat, depending on voltage class.
This application note does not cover any detailed semiconductor
physics. For a systematic introduction to the operation principle
and physics of power semiconductor devices, including IGBT and
diode, we recommend the book «Power Semiconductors» from
Stefan Linder, ISBN 0-8247-2569-7 (CRC Press, published in
2006).
1.2  Product line-up
For the current line-up of IGBT and diode dies please consult the
ABB Switzerland Ltd., Semiconductors internet web site:
1.3  Part numbering system
All chip data sheets use Type 12 since they refer to single die.
Note that dies rated above 1700 V can only be supplied in waffle
packs.
1.4  Electro-static discharge sensitivity
The IGBT is an electrostatic sensitive device and must be handled
properly to avoid damage from electro static discharge (ESD).
Therefore please observe the international standard IEC 60747-1
chapter IX.
2  Data sheet users guide
This section is a detailed guide to the proper understanding of
a die data sheet. Parameters and ratings will be defined and
illustrated with figures, where appropriate. For explanation
purposes, data and diagrams associated with IGBT type 5SMY
12K1201 and diode 5SLX 12M1711 have been used but because
the other IGBTs and other diode dies have similar data sheets,
this guide is applicable to all IGBT and diode dies.
The data sheets distinguish between maximum rated values and
characteristic values. Maximum values indicate limits beyond
which damage may occur to the device. Characteristic values are
parameters defined under typical application conditions.
ABB reserves the right to change data sheets without notice.
Therefore, please visit our internet web site at
www.abb.com/semiconductors, for the latest version.
2.1  Key parameters and features
• Ultra low loss thin IGBT die
• Highly rugged SPT+ design
• Large bondable emitter area
The key features give the type, the basic voltage and current rat-
ing and the size of the die. They are followed by a short descrip-
tion of the technologies used and the main features of these
technologies.
2.2  Maximum rated values IGBT
Maximum rated values1)
1)
Max. rated values indicate limits beyond which damage to the device may occur per IEC 60747-9
VCES: Collector-emitter voltage. The maximum collector-emitter
voltage that may not be exceeded under any conditions. Applying
voltages to the die in excess of this limit, even of short duration,
can lead to device failure.
The collector-emitter blocking voltage has a temperature depen-
dency. All ABB devices have been designed to have full blocking
voltage within the specified temperature range.
Applying high DC voltages to a semiconductor will increase
the failure rates due to cosmic radiation. For this reason, the
operating DC voltage is much lower than the peak repetitive
voltage VCES defined above. This is explained and specified on
module level in Application Note 5SYA2042. For design voltage
recommendations see document 5SYA2051.
IC: DC collector current. The nominal DC current.
ICM: Peak collector current. The maximum peak current that the
IGBT can switch within specified limits. Exceeding this limit may
Figure 1: From left to right: un-sawn wafer (type 76), sawn wafer die on frame (type 86),
picked dies in waffle-packs (type 12)
Parameter	 Symbol	 Conditions	 min	 max	 Unit
Collector-emitter voltage	 VCES	 VGE = 0 V, Tvj  25 °C		  1200	 V
DC collector current	 IC			   100	 A
Peak collector current	 ICM	 Limited by Tvjmax		  200	 A